Documentation for In-person Testimony August 25, 2025
R A Fontes

Ridership for most Oregon transit agencies peaked well before Covid while operational spending increased
faster than inflation.
Sources: National Transit Database, Transit Agency Profiles: fiscal years 2013 through 2023

National Transit Database, Monthly Ridership: July 2023 through June 2025

This is part of a ridership drop nationwide. The FTA believes that the drop is linked to ride hailing services.
Source: National Transit Database, National Transit Summaries & Trends: 2023 edition, page 105

Transit ridership has not recovered from Covid while carpooling has held steady. Working from home, which
had been growing before Covid, is adding commuters from other ways of getting to work.
Source: Census Bureau, American Community Survey, Table S0801, 1-Year Estimates: 2013, 2019, & 2023

According to AAA, the total cost of a five-seat 2025 Toyota Camry 20,000 miles per year is $0.52 per mile.
Source: AAA, Your Driving Costs Calculator

For Oregon’s seven full reporters, the pre-covid operating costs alone for transporting a single passenger one
mile in 2019 ranged from $1.52 for a TriMet bus to $3.25 for the city of Portland’s streetcar
Source: National Transit Database, Transit Agency Profiles: fiscal years 2013 through 2023

In FY 2012, when TriMet provided over 102 million rides, its bureaucracy had about 2400 employees. Now,
with an expectation of only 67 million rides this fiscal year, TriMet has budgeted over 3700 employees.
Sources: TriMet adopted budgets, FY 2012 page 38 & FY 2026 page 419; TriMet Annual Performance Report

WES is ludicrously expensive.
Source: National Transit Database, National Transit Summaries & Trends: 2023 edition, page 157

The number of TriMet highest paid executives has exploded while ridership is down.

FY 2012 FY 2026
CPI-W for July 2011 = 222.686
(https://www.ssa.gov/oact/STAT S/cpiw.html CPI-W for July 2025 = 316.349, or 42.06% inflation over July 2011
Fixed Route Ridership = 102,238,070 2026 budget (page 8) estimates fixed route rides at 67,077,800, 34.39%
(https://trimet.org/about/pdf/trimetridership.pdf?v=0425 less than FY 2012

Executives Earning $201,585 ($150,000 + 34.39% inflation) or more in

All Executives Earning $150,000 Or More In FY 2012 Adopted Budget FY 2026 Budget
Base Base
Page Job Title Salary Page Job Title Salary
1 47 General Manager $215,837] 142 General Manager $454,189
2 53 Executive Director, Government Affairs $152,466| 178 Chief Operating Officer $380,793
3 65 Executive Director, Communications & Technology $165,662| 178 Executive Director, Transportation $235,715
4 85 Executive Director, Finance & Administration $155,598] 203 Executive Director, Maintenance $281,751
5 107 Director, Human Resources $154,867] 222 Executive Director, Transit System and Asset Support | $266,860



https://www.ssa.gov/oact/STATS/cpiw.html)
https://trimet.org/about/pdf/trimetridership.pdf?v=0425)

10

11
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

110
110

110
119
126

178
189

Executive Director, General Counsel/HR

Director, Legal Services

[Special Council, budgeted at .62 x $201,158/year but

not spent]
Executive Director, Operations

Safety & Security Executive

Director, Commuter Rail

Executive Director, Capital Projects

$201,158
$162,133

[$125,242
]

$166,000
$155,000

$152,591
$188,470

223
225

249
249
268

268
269

269

270

270

270

289

290

302

302

303

314

326

326

344

345

355

370

370

371

372

372

Director, Operational Training & Development

Director, Transit Asset and Maintenance Support

Chief Financial Officer
Director, Financial Services

Chief Information Officer

Director, Project & Portfolio Management

Director, IT Operations & Infrastructure
Director, Information Security
Director, Enterprise Systems

Manager, Oracle Technology

Director, Intelligent Transportation Systems

Executive Director, Labor Relations & Human
Resources

Senior Director, Talent Management

Executive Director, Legal Services (General Counsel)

Deputy General Counsel, Senior

Director, Legal Services
Executive Director, Safety & Security
Chief Strategy & Planning Officer
Senior Director, Planning

Executive Director, Public Affairs

Director, Marketing & Business Development
Executive Director, Public Access & Innovation
Executive Director, Capital Project Delivery
Director, Program Management

Director, Design & Construction

Director, Major Projects

Project Director, IBR Program

$206,789
$203,828

$360,547
$212,890
$294,218

$229,948
$234,838

$242,817
$252,406

$204,405

$231,654

$313,529
$237,163
$345,726

$206,789

$222,354
$252,501
$299,500
$215,766

$249,956

$215,141
$250,958
$284,570
$215,726

$226,588

$214,633

$216,539



