Documentation for In-person Testimony August 25, 2025 R A Fontes

Ridership for most Oregon transit agencies peaked well before Covid while operational spending increased faster than inflation.

Sources: National Transit Database, Transit Agency Profiles: fiscal years 2013 through 2023 National Transit Database, Monthly Ridership: July 2023 through June 2025

This is part of a ridership drop nationwide. The FTA believes that the drop is linked to ride hailing services. Source: National Transit Database, National Transit Summaries & Trends: 2023 edition, page 105

Transit ridership has not recovered from Covid while carpooling has held steady. Working from home, which had been growing before Covid, is adding commuters from other ways of getting to work.

Source: Census Bureau, American Community Survey, Table S0801, 1-Year Estimates: 2013, 2019, & 2023

According to AAA, the total cost of a five-seat 2025 Toyota Camry 20,000 miles per year is \$0.52 per mile. Source: AAA, Your Driving Costs Calculator

For Oregon's seven full reporters, the pre-covid operating costs alone for transporting a single passenger one mile in 2019 ranged from \$1.52 for a TriMet bus to \$3.25 for the city of Portland's streetcar Source: National Transit Database, Transit Agency Profiles: fiscal years 2013 through 2023

In FY 2012, when TriMet provided over 102 million rides, its bureaucracy had about 2400 employees. Now, with an expectation of only 67 million rides this fiscal year, TriMet has budgeted over 3700 employees. Sources: TriMet adopted budgets, FY 2012 page 38 & FY 2026 page 419; TriMet Annual Performance Report

WES is ludicrously expensive.

Source: National Transit Database, National Transit Summaries & Trends: 2023 edition, page 157

The number of TriMet highest paid executives has exploded while ridership is down.

		FY 2012		FY 2026			
		CPI-W for July 2011 = 222.686 (https://www.ssa.gov/oact/STATS/cpiw.html)	1	CPI-W for July 2025 = 316.349, or 42.06% inflation over July 2011			
	Fixed Route Ridership = 102,238,070 (https://trimet.org/about/pdf/trimetridership.pdf?v=0425)				2026 budget (page 8) estimates fixed route rides at 67,077,800, 34.39% less than FY 2012		
	All E	xecutives Earning \$150,000 Or More In FY 2012 Ad	opted Budget	Executives Earning \$201,585 (\$150,000 + 34.39% inflation) or more in FY 2026 Budget			
	Page	Job Title	Base Salary	Page	Job Title Base Salary		
1	47	General Manager	\$215,837	142	General Manager \$454,189		
2	53	Executive Director, Government Affairs	\$152,466	178	Chief Operating Officer \$380,793		
3	65	Executive Director, Communications & Technolog	y \$165,662	178	Executive Director, Transportation \$235,715		
4	85	Executive Director, Finance & Administration	\$155,598	203	Executive Director, Maintenance \$281,753		
5	107	7 Director, Human Resources \$154,86			Executive Director, Transit System and Asset Support \$266,860		

6	110	Executive Director, General Counsel/HR	\$201,158	223	Director, Operational Training & Development	\$206,789
7	110	Director, Legal Services	\$162,133	225	Director, Transit Asset and Maintenance Support	\$203,828
		[Special Council, budgeted at .62 x \$201,158/year but	[\$125,242			
8	110	not spent]]	249	Chief Financial Officer	\$360,547
9	119	Executive Director, Operations	\$166,000	249	Director, Financial Services	\$212,890
10	126	Safety & Security Executive	\$155,000	268	Chief Information Officer	\$294,218
11	178	Director, Commuter Rail	\$152,591	268	Director, Project & Portfolio Management	\$229,948
12	189	Executive Director, Capital Projects	\$188,470	269	Director, IT Operations & Infrastructure	\$234,838
13				269	Director, Information Security	\$242,817
14				270	Director, Enterprise Systems	\$252,406
15				270	Manager, Oracle Technology	\$204,405
16				270	Director, Intelligent Transportation Systems	\$231,654
					Executive Director, Labor Relations & Human	
17				289	Resources	\$313,529
18				290	Senior Director, Talent Management	\$237,163
19				302	Executive Director, Legal Services (General Counsel)	\$345,726
20				302	Deputy General Counsel, Senior	\$206,789
21				303	Director, Legal Services	\$222,354
22				314	Executive Director, Safety & Security	\$252,501
23				326	Chief Strategy & Planning Officer	\$299,500
24				326	Senior Director, Planning	\$215,766
25				344	Executive Director, Public Affairs	\$249,956
				3.1		5,555
26				345	Director, Marketing & Business Development	¢215 1 <i>4</i> 1
					, ,	\$215,141
27				355	Executive Director, Public Access & Innovation	\$250,958
28				370	Executive Director, Capital Project Delivery	\$284,570
29				370	Director, Program Management	\$215,726
30				371	Director, Design & Construction	\$226,588
31				372	Director, Major Projects	\$214,633
32				372	Project Director, IBR Program	\$216,539